

80728-1

NO. 57293-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

RONALD LUNSFORD and ESTHER LUNSFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,,

vs.

SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC.

Defendant-Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2006 DEC 22 PM 3:09

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
SCHROETER GOLDMARK & BENDER

---

WILLIAM RUTZICK, WSBA #11533  
JANET L. RICE, WSBA #9386

SCHROETER GOLDMARK & BENDER  
810 - 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Ste. 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206/622-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Under The Holding In Robinson v. Seattle, Strict Liability Applies In This Case Because Tabert And Ulmer Were Applied Retroactively To The Parties In Those Cases .....	3
B. Numerous Washington Appellate Court Decisions Have Applied Tabert And Ulmer In Situations Where The Exposure To The Injurious Substance Occurred Prior To The Date Those Decisions Were Issued.....	8
C. Even Assuming That Robinson Does Not Apply Under The Facts Here, Ulmer And Tabert Should Apply To This Case .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Baxter v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 168 Wash. 456, 462, 12 P.2d 409 (1932) .....	12
<u>Brewer v. Oriard Powder Co.</u> , 66 Wn.2d 187, 193, 401 P.2d 844 (1965).....	12
<u>Bulla</u> , 50 Wn. App. at 608 .....	12
<u>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</u> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	4
<u>Chevron Oil v. Huson</u> , 404 U.S. 97, 30 L. Ed. 2d 296, 92 S. Ct. 349 (1971).....	10, 12, 13
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 84 L. Ed.2d 494, 105 S.Ct. 1487 (1985).....	10, 12
<u>Digital Equipment Corporation v. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 129 Wn.2d 177, 916 P.2d 933 (1996) .....	4
<u>Esborg v. Bailey Drug Co.</u> , 61 Wn.2d 347, 355 378 P.2d 298 (1963).....	11
<u>Green v. A.P.C. Co.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	1
<u>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1993).....	9, 11
<u>Little v. PPG Industries</u> , 92 Wn.2d 118, 122, 594 P.2d 911 (1979).....	9
<u>Lockwood v. A C &amp; S, Inc.</u> , 109 Wn. 2d 235, 254-55, 744 P.2d 605 (1987) .....	2, 11
<u>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 125 Wn. App. 784, 106 P.3d 808 (2005).....	13
<u>Martin v. Abbott Labs</u> , 102 Wn.2d 581, 689 P.2d 368 (1984).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</u> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997) .....	2, 9, 11
<u>National Can Corp. v. Department of Rev.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 878, 749 P.2d 1286 (1988) .....	8
<u>Nelson v. West Coast Dairy Co.</u> , 5 Wn.2d 284, 289-290, 105 P.2d 76 (1940).....	12
<u>Pulley v. Pacific Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</u> , 68 Wn.2d 778, 783, 415 P.2d 636 (1966).....	12
<u>R/L Assocs., Inc. v. Seattle</u> , 113 Wn.2d 402, 780 P.2d 838 (1989).....	6
<u>Ringstad v. I. Magnin &amp; Co.</u> , 39 Wn.2d 923, 931, 239 P.2d 848 (1952).....	12
<u>Robinson v. Seattle</u> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992) .....	passim
<u>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Tabert</u> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	passim
<u>State v. Atsbeha</u> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 916-917, 16 P.3d 626 (2001) .....	9, 10
<u>Taskett v. King Broadcasting Company</u> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 546 P.2d 81 (1976).....	10, 12, 13
<u>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 75 Wn.2d 522, 532, 452 P.2d 729 (1969).....	passim
<u>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</u> , 121 Wn.2d 697, 704-706 (1993) .....	8, 11
<u>Viereck v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 81 Wn. App. 579, 581, 915 P.2d 581 (1996).....	2, 9, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
§402A of Restatement of Torts (Second) .....	3
